

GUILFORD TECHNICAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC.  
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
JAMESTOWN, NORTH CAROLINA  
AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 AND 2015

Guilford Technical Community College Foundation, Inc.

Table of Contents

	<u>Pages</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1-2
Audited Financial Statements:	
Statements of Financial Position	3
Statements of Activities	4
Statements of Cash Flows	5
Notes to Financial Statements	6-14



## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors  
Guilford Technical Community College Foundation  
Jamestown, North Carolina

### Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying statements of financial position of Guilford Technical Community College Foundation, Inc. (the "Foundation") as of June 30, 2016 and 2015, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended.

### Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

---

### Certified Public Accountants

Greensboro, NC

336.286.3204

Matthews, NC

704.841.1120

Mount Airy, NC

336.789.8989

[www.LBAHS.com](http://www.LBAHS.com)



## Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Guilford Technical Community College Foundation, Inc. as of June 30, 2016 and 2015, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

*LBA Haynes Strand, PLLC*

Matthews, North Carolina  
September 2, 2016

---

### Certified Public Accountants

Greensboro, NC  
336.286.3204

Matthews, NC  
704.841.1120

Mount Airy, NC  
336.789.8989

[www.LBAHS.com](http://www.LBAHS.com)

**GUILFORD TECHNICAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC.**

Statements of Financial Position

As of June 30, 2016 and 2015

	2016	2015
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<u>Current Assets</u>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 89,356	\$ 133,061
Accounts receivable	29,875	39,368
Promises to give due within one year	279,578	559,598
Investments - available for sale	10,385,773	9,929,087
Prepaid expenses	4,953	5,235
Inventory	10,965	11,467
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	<b>10,800,500</b>	<b>10,677,816</b>
<u>Other Assets</u>		
Promises to give due after one year, less discounts of \$248,834 and \$304,698	454,861	620,246
Investments-partnership interests	612,531	398,654
Land	1,165,726	1,165,726
Beneficial interest in charitable remainder trust	94,070	115,448
<b>Total Other Assets</b>	<b>2,327,188</b>	<b>2,300,074</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>\$ 13,127,688</b>	<b>\$ 12,977,890</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>		
<u>Current Liabilities</u>		
Accounts payable	\$ 3,406	\$ 29,726
Deferred revenue	3,778	23,987
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>7,184</b>	<b>53,713</b>
<u>Net Assets</u>		
Unrestricted		
Undesignated	3,713,048	3,762,790
Board designated	1,558,215	1,263,746
Foundation properties	1,156,290	1,164,486
<b>Total Unrestricted Net Assets</b>	<b>6,427,553</b>	<b>6,191,022</b>
Temporarily restricted	3,309,255	3,408,421
Permanently restricted	3,383,696	3,324,734
<b>Total Net Assets</b>	<b>13,120,504</b>	<b>12,924,177</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Net Assets</b>	<b>\$ 13,127,688</b>	<b>\$ 12,977,890</b>

**GUILFORD TECHNICAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**Statements of Activities**  
**For the Year Ended June 30, 2016**  
(With summarized comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2015)

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Foundation Properties	Total 2016	Total 2015
<b>SUPPORT AND REVENUE</b>						
Contributions, net of discounts	\$ 154,758	\$ 177,051	\$ 80,431	\$ -	\$ 412,240	\$ 454,217
Change in beneficial interest in charitable remainder trust	-	-	(21,379)	-	(21,379)	(10,049)
Grants	-	58,000	-	-	58,000	10,000
Investment income	363,596	(42,884)	(90)	-	320,622	207,039
Miscellaneous income	-	5,297	-	-	5,297	9,574
Administrative services contributed by college	221,183	-	-	-	221,183	203,837
Contributed materials and equipment	62,931	113,541	-	-	176,472	50,181
Net asset releases/reclassifications:						
Net assets released from restrictions	483,577	(483,577)	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Support and Revenue</b>	<b>1,286,045</b>	<b>(172,572)</b>	<b>58,962</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,172,435</b>	<b>924,799</b>
<b>OPERATING EXPENSES</b>						
Program support	254,451	-	-	-	254,451	308,843
Student aid	243,074	-	-	-	243,074	231,211
Grants and projects	7,378	-	-	-	7,378	36,007
Materials and equipment contributed to the college	180,250	-	-	-	180,250	214,254
Administration	282,759	-	-	8,196	290,955	263,389
<b>Total Operating Expenses</b>	<b>967,912</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>8,196</b>	<b>976,108</b>	<b>1,053,704</b>
Excess (Deficit) of revenues over expenses	318,133	(172,572)	58,962	(8,196)	196,327	(128,905)
Net transfers among funds	(73,406)	73,406	-	-	-	-
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets	244,727	(99,166)	58,962	(8,196)	196,327	(128,905)
Net Assets at Beginning of the Year	5,026,536	3,408,421	3,324,734	1,164,486	12,924,177	13,053,082
<b>Net Assets at End of the Year</b>	<b>\$ 5,271,263</b>	<b>\$ 3,309,255</b>	<b>\$ 3,383,696</b>	<b>\$ 1,156,290</b>	<b>\$ 13,120,504</b>	<b>\$ 12,924,177</b>

**GUILFORD TECHNICAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC.**

Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

	2016	2015
<b>Cash Flows from Operating Activities</b>		
Increase/(Decrease) in net assets	\$ 196,327	\$ (128,905)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash and cash equivalents (used in) operating activities:		
Investment income	(320,622)	(207,039)
Contribution of land	-	(105,000)
Change in value-beneficial interest in charitable remainder trust	21,379	10,049
Change in value-investments-partnership interests	(293,767)	(78,118)
Permanently restricted contributions	(80,431)	(58,814)
(Increase) Decrease in cash arising from changes in assets and liabilities:		
Changes in:		
Accounts receivable	9,493	(2,184)
Promises to give, net	445,405	411,537
Prepaid expenses	282	1,487
Inventory	502	6,657
Accounts payable	(26,320)	14,742
Deferred revenue	(20,210)	4,487
<b>Net Cash (Used in) Operating Activities</b>	<u>(67,962)</u>	<u>(131,101)</u>
<b>Cash Flows from Investing Activities</b>		
Proceeds from sales of investments	373,594	376,816
Purchases of investments	(509,658)	(490,242)
Return of capital - partnership interests	79,890	243,059
<b>Net Cash (Used in) Provided by Investing Activities</b>	<u>(56,174)</u>	<u>129,633</u>
<b>Cash Flows from Financing Activities</b>		
Permanently restricted contributions	80,431	58,814
<b>Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities</b>	<u>80,431</u>	<u>58,814</u>
Net (Decrease) Increase In Cash and Cash Equivalents	(43,705)	57,346
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year	133,061	75,715
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year</b>	<u>\$ 89,356</u>	<u>\$ 133,061</u>
<b>Supplemental Disclosure of Noncash Activity</b>		
Contributed materials and equipment	<u>\$ 180,250</u>	<u>\$ 214,254</u>
Contributed administrative services	<u>\$ 221,183</u>	<u>\$ 203,837</u>

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**GUILFORD TECHNICAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC.**  
**AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 AND 2015**

**NOTE A – ORGANIZATION & NATURE OF FOUNDATION**

Guilford Technical Community College Foundation, Inc. (the “Foundation”) supports the programs of Guilford Technical Community College (the “College”) by providing scholarships and aid to students, soliciting and collecting donor contributions, assisting the College in developmental activities, and overseeing approximately 86 gift funds that provide financial support for new equipment, athletics, professional development, student travel and more in Guilford County, North Carolina and surrounding areas.

The Foundation was established in 1966 by the Guilford Technical Community College Board of Trustees to facilitate fundraising and promote awareness of the College. The Foundation qualifies for exemption from federal income taxes under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is classified as a publicly supported foundation by virtue of its status as a foundation operated for the benefit of a college that is part of a governmental unit.

The Foundation is supported primarily by contributions from the general public.

Consistent with the Community College Laws of North Carolina for nonprofit corporations whose sole purpose is to support the community college system, the College provides various resources and services to the Foundation. The management, fundraising, and administration of the Foundation are carried out by employees of the College. Office facilities for Foundation activities are also provided by the College. In addition, several of the financial functions of the Foundation are handled by, and processed through, the College’s Business Office.

**NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying basic financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP).

Financial Statement Presentation

Accounting standards established for external financial reporting by not-for-profit organizations require that resources be classified for accounting and reporting purposes into three net asset categories according to externally imposed restrictions. Descriptions of the three net asset classes are as follows:

Unrestricted Net Assets – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and that are available for general operating expenses of the Foundation.

Temporarily Restricted Net Assets – Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions as to the purpose and/or time of use.

Permanently Restricted Net Assets – Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions that they be maintained permanently by the Foundation.



## NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

### Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

### Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of reporting on the statement of cash flows, the Foundation considers all unrestricted, highly liquid investments purchased with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents, unless Board designated or donor-restricted for long-term purposes. Restricted cash in endowment funds are not considered a cash equivalent for the statement of cash flows, because it is designated for a restricted purpose. Cash designated or restricted for long-term purposes is classified as investments.

### Accounts Receivable and Bad Debts

Accounts receivable are charged to bad debt expense when they are determined to be uncollectible based upon a periodic review of the accounts by management. Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the allowance method be used to recognize bad debts; however, the effect of using the direct write-off method is not materially different from the results that would have been obtained under the allowance method. No provision has been made for bad debt on these financial statements as all amounts due at June 30, 2016 and 2015 were deemed collectible.

### Investments – Available for Sale

Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are reported at their fair value in the statement of financial position. Unrealized and realized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets in the statement of activities.

### Contributions

Depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions, contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted or permanently restricted support. As restrictions expire, net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and are reported on the statement of activities as "Net Assets Released from Restrictions." Donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are met in the same year are recorded as unrestricted contributions. Amounts received to be maintained in perpetuity are reported as permanently restricted. Promises to give are recorded when the Foundation is notified of the contribution.

### Contributed Services, Materials, Equipment and Use of Facilities

Contributed services are recognized if they require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. The Foundation's daily operating functions are carried out by several employees of the College.

The Foundation also receives donor contributions of materials and equipment, which are then transferred to various College departments or programs. These contributions are reported at the fair market value of such materials and equipment at the date of the gift.

Donations of land are valued at the appraised value as of the date of donation.

## NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

### Permanently Restricted Endowment Funds

The Foundation's endowment consists of approximately 86 individual donor-restricted endowment funds established for a variety of purposes. As required by generally accepted accounting principles, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

A donor's stipulation that requires a gift be invested in perpetuity creates a permanently restricted endowment fund. The endowment principal consists of the fair value of the gift when received. Interest, dividends and investment appreciation on endowment accounts are used to fund a corresponding temporarily restricted scholarship account in the donor's name.

Consistent with the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA), enacted in North Carolina in 2009, the Foundation's policy continues to require the preservation of original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment. As such, losses on the investments do not reduce the original value of gifts to an endowment, and accumulated investment income is temporarily restricted until appropriated for use. Investment income and gains on endowment funds are allocated to the corresponding temporarily restricted scholarship fund. Those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Foundation when scholarships are awarded.

The Foundation classifies as permanently restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment that are required by the applicable donor gift instrument, if any. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified in permanently restricted net assets is classified as temporarily restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Foundation in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA. In accordance with UPMIFA, the Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- (1) The duration and preservation of the fund
- (2) The purpose of the Foundation and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- (3) General economic conditions
- (4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- (5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- (6) Other resources of the Foundation
- (7) The investment policies of the Foundation

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Foundation to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. There were no deficiencies of this nature to be reported in unrestricted net assets at June 30, 2016 or 2015.

The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowments while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the Foundation must hold in perpetuity or for donor-specified periods. Under this policy, as approved by the Board of Directors, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results that exceed the price and yield results of appropriate market indices while assuming a moderate level of investment risk.

## NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The spending rate for the permanently restricted endowment funds is at a rate approved annually by the Foundation Board based on an analysis of earnings over the preceding twelve quarters. In establishing this policy, the Foundation considered the long-term expected return on its endowment. Accordingly, over the long term, the Foundation expects the current spending policy to allow its endowment to grow annually. This is consistent with the Foundation's objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return. The established spending rate for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 was 4.5% of the average of the previous twelve quarters' ending net asset values.

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Foundation relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Foundation targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

### Beneficial Interest in Charitable Remainder Trust

The Foundation recognizes the beneficial interest of gifts in irrevocable trusts in contributions and values the contribution and the corresponding asset at fair value. See *Beneficial Interest in Charitable Remainder Trust* on the Statement of Financial Position, as well as additional disclosure within Note E to the financial statements.

### Promises to Give Due After One Year

The Foundation recognizes the contributions from long-term promises to give at present value, with the discount amortized to contributions over the period during which collection is expected. See Note D to the financial statements for additional disclosure.

### Fair Value Measurements

Accounting standards established a single definition of fair value and a framework for measuring fair value. The standard also expands disclosures about fair value measurements. Fair value is defined as, "the price that would be received to sell an asset in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. That is, fair value is based on an exit price, which may differ from the price paid to acquire the asset. If there is a principal market for the asset, fair value represents the price in that market." See Note F to the financial statements for additional disclosure.

### Income Tax Status

The Guilford Technical Community College Foundation, Inc. is an exempt Foundation under Section 501(c)(3) of the United States Internal Revenue Code. Consequently, no provision for income taxes has been made in the accompanying statements. The Foundation's management believes that there is a basis for all tax positions taken by the Foundation in their tax returns. Therefore, there are no uncertain positions disclosed in these financial statements. Though the Foundation has not been notified of any pending audits, all tax years ending after June 30, 2013 are still subject to examination by taxing authorities.

### Functional Allocation of Expenses

Operating expenses are allocated to specific functions based on management's judgment.

## NOTE C – CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

In addition to FDIC insurance coverage on deposit accounts, the Foundation's cash and cash equivalents are collateralized by Guilford Technical Community College's deposit accounts at FDIC-insured banking institutions.

## NOTE D – PROMISES TO GIVE

Promises to give due in more than one year are reflected at the present value of estimated future cash flows using discount rates ranging from 0.64% to 3.11% based on treasury securities of comparable maturities. The Foundation periodically evaluates the balances of any significant past due amounts to determine if any balances are uncollectible.

Promises to give consisted of the following at June 30, 2016 and 2015:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Receivable within one year	\$ 279,578	\$ 559,598
Receivable in one to five years	190,000	401,250
Receivable in greater than five years	<u>513,695</u>	<u>523,694</u>
Total gross promises to give	<u>983,273</u>	<u>1,484,542</u>
Discounted at rates between 0.64% and 3.11%	<u>(248,834)</u>	<u>(304,698)</u>
Net present value of promises to give	<u>\$ 734,439</u>	<u>\$ 1,179,844</u>

## NOTE E – BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN CHARITABLE REMAINDER TRUST

The Foundation has been named as a beneficiary in a charitable remainder trust. The assets in the trust will be available for unrestricted use at the termination of the trust, which will be at the death of the last living donor. The Foundation's interest in the trust is valued at the present value of the estimated future payments and is calculated using discount rates of 1.70% at June 30, 2016 and 1.92% at June 30, 2015, as well as applicable mortality tables. The statements of activities include a loss from the change in value of \$21,379 for the year ended June 30, 2016 and a loss from the change in value of \$10,049 for the year ended June 30, 2015. The year-end values of the trusts are as follows:

<u>As of June 30:</u>	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Fair market value of trust	\$ 160,336	\$ 202,265
Less: discount to present value of remainder interest	<u>(66,266)</u>	<u>(86,817)</u>
Charitable remainder trust, net of discount	<u>\$ 94,070</u>	<u>\$ 115,448</u>

## NOTE F – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Financial assets valued using Level 1 inputs are based on unadjusted quoted market prices within active markets. Financial assets valued using Level 2 inputs are based primarily on quoted prices for similar assets in active or inactive markets.

Financial assets valued using Level 3 inputs are based primarily on unobservable inputs and require that management make assumptions to value the assets.

Fair value for the Beneficial Interest in Remainder Trust (Level 3) is determined by estimating the present values of the future distributions expected to be received. Inputs include June 30, 2016 and 2015 values of the investments in the trust, data from published life expectancy tables and discount rates of 1.70% at June 30, 2016 and 1.92% at June 30, 2015.

Fair values of assets measured on a recurring basis at June 30, 2016 were as follows:

<u>June 30, 2016</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 317,074	\$ 317,074	\$ -	\$ -
Fixed income funds	4,960,244	4,960,244	-	-
Equity funds	4,817,085	4,817,085	-	-
Bond funds	291,370	291,370	-	-
Ballentine Crossing, LLC	25,672	-	-	25,672
Grubb SE Residential Fund, LLC	569,796	-	-	569,796
Q-Side Investors, LLC	17,063	-	-	17,063
Beneficial interest in CRT	94,070	-	-	94,070
Total	<u>\$ 11,092,374</u>	<u>\$ 10,385,773</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 706,601</u>

Fair values of assets measured on a recurring basis at June 30, 2015 were as follows:

<u>June 30, 2015</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 235,105	\$ 235,105	\$ -	\$ -
Fixed income funds	4,564,553	4,564,553	-	-
Equity funds	4,407,667	4,407,667	-	-
Diversifying funds	442,341	442,341	-	-
Bond funds	279,421	279,421	-	-
Ballentine Crossing, LLC	69,216	-	-	69,216
Grubb SE Residential Fund, LLC	263,338	-	-	263,338
Q-Side Investors, LLC	66,100	-	-	66,100
Beneficial interest in CRT	115,448	-	-	115,448
Total	<u>\$ 10,443,189</u>	<u>\$ 9,929,087</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 514,102</u>

## NOTE G – INVESTMENTS – AVAILABLE FOR SALE

Investments – available for sale consist of the following at June 30:

	<u>2016</u>		<u>2015</u>	
	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Market</u>	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Market</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 317,074	\$ 317,074	\$ 235,105	\$ 235,105
Fixed income funds	5,204,424	4,960,244	4,597,898	4,564,553
Equity funds	5,028,479	4,817,085	3,875,720	4,407,667
Diversifying funds	-	-	507,111	442,341
Bond funds	<u>285,776</u>	<u>291,370</u>	<u>278,612</u>	<u>279,421</u>
Total	<u>\$ 10,835,753</u>	<u>\$ 10,385,773</u>	<u>\$ 9,494,446</u>	<u>\$ 9,929,087</u>

The net asset allocation of the investments at June 30, 2016 and 2015 was as follows:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Unrestricted net assets	\$ 4,406,501	\$ 4,343,714
Temporarily restricted net assets	3,025,379	2,679,685
Permanently restricted net assets	<u>2,953,893</u>	<u>2,905,688</u>
Total	<u>\$ 10,385,773</u>	<u>\$ 9,929,087</u>

Investment income consisted of the following for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Interest and dividends	\$ 351,594	\$ 200,244
Net realized gain on investments	127,730	160,357
Net unrealized (loss)/gain on investments	(316,929)	(300,334)
Gain from real estate partnerships	<u>158,227</u>	<u>146,772</u>
	<u>\$ 320,622</u>	<u>\$ 207,039</u>

## NOTE H – INVESTMENTS-PARTNERSHIP INTERESTS

Investments-partnership interests in real estate at June 30, 2016 and 2015 consisted of the following, which approximates fair value:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Ballentine Crossing, LLC		
Opening balance	\$ 69,216	\$ 172,217
Distributions	(38,667)	(40,756)
Net real estate (loss)	(4,949)	(12,172)
Interest income	6	-
Misc. expenses	(4)	-
Increase/(reduction) in fair value	<u>70</u>	<u>(50,073)</u>
Ballentine Crossing, LLC – June 30, 2016	<u>\$ 25,672</u>	<u>\$ 69,216</u>

## NOTE H – INVESTMENTS-PARTNERSHIP INTERESTS (continued)

Grubb Southeast Residential Fund, LLC	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Opening balance	\$ 263,338	\$ 325,278
Distributions	(41,226)	(202,304)
Net real estate income/(loss)	123,145	(32,267)
Increase in fair value	<u>224,539</u>	<u>172,631</u>
Grubb Southeast Residential Fund, LLC – June 30, 2016	<u>\$ 569,796</u>	<u>\$ 263,338</u>
Q-Side Investors, LLC	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Opening balance	\$ 66,100	\$ -
Contributions	-	66,100
Net real estate (loss)	(13,168)	-
(Decrease) in fair value	<u>(35,869)</u>	<u>-</u>
Q-Side Investors, LLC – June 30, 2016	<u>\$ 17,063</u>	<u>\$ 66,100</u>
Investments – Partnership Interests	<u>\$ 612,531</u>	<u>\$ 398,654</u>

## NOTE I – UNRESTRICTED BOARD DESIGNATED NET ASSETS

The Foundation's board designated unrestricted funds for future special investments in the amount of \$1,558,215 and \$1,263,746 at June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

## NOTE J – TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Temporarily restricted net assets at June 30, 2016 and June 30, 2015 are restricted for the following purposes:

### As of June 30:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Reserved for student aid	\$ 1,153,711	\$ 1,143,074
Reserved for grants	360,088	321,830
Reserved for college departments and projects	<u>1,795,456</u>	<u>1,943,517</u>
Total Temporarily Restricted Net Assets	<u>\$ 3,309,255</u>	<u>\$ 3,408,421</u>

## NOTE K – PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Permanently restricted net assets included 86 scholarship endowment funds with a total value of \$3,383,696 as of June 30, 2016 and 82 scholarship funds with a total value of \$3,324,734 as of June 30, 2015.

Permanently restricted net assets at June 30, 2016 and June 30, 2015 are restricted for the following purposes:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Endowment funds for student aid	\$ 3,289,626	\$ 3,209,286
Beneficial interest in charitable remainder trust	<u>94,070</u>	<u>115,448</u>
	<u>\$ 3,383,696</u>	<u>\$ 3,324,734</u>

#### **NOTE L – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

The Foundation and Guilford Technical Community College (GTCC) are related parties. During the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, the Foundation recorded revenues for administrative services contributed by GTCC. In addition, the Foundation donated materials and equipment to GTCC. Administrative services contributed by GTCC amounted to \$221,183 and \$203,837 for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015. Materials and equipment donated to GTCC amounted to \$180,250 and \$214,254 for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015.

Members of the board of directors make contributions for the support of the Foundation's general operations and programs. Contributions made by members of the board of directors were not considered significant during the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015.

#### **NOTE M – COMPARATIVE DATA**

The financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative information. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Foundation's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2015, from which the summarized information was derived. In addition, certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year data for consistency with the current year presentation.

#### **NOTE N – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

Management considered subsequent events occurring between July 1, 2016 and the date the financial statements were available to be issued, September 2, 2016, and did not identify any events necessitating disclosure.